OIlL & NATURAL GAS CORPORATION
(WOU) KFARMACHARI SANGHATANA

AFFILIATED TO - PETROLIUM & GAS WORKERS' FEDERATION OF INDIA

Reg. No. (By - Il - 8268) Tel. : 022-26274102

Flat No.102, 1st Floor, Acme Hormony-l, Poonam Nagar, Off. JV Link Road, Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400 093,
Website : www.ksmumbai.com

REF. : ONGC/KS/2.17/20 2.1 pare -22111 12021

To,
The C & MD @-(D
ONGC, C‘

P D Urja Bhavan,

5, Nelson Mandela Marg,
Vasant Kunj,

New Delhi 110070.

Subject: Implementation of 27% HRA as IDA has crossed the limit of 25%
ie., 27.2 %.

Respected Sir, _

This has reference to our tripartite agreement signed for wage revision of non-
executives of ONGC on 20/10/2020 where Dy. CLC (CL), ONGC management
and all recognised unions in ONGC are party to this agreement (MOS).

In the Wage Revision agreement on page no. 4 clause no. 7.3 where it has been
mentioned as follows. Please find enclosed the copy of page no. 4 for your
perusal.

“The rate of HRA will be revised to 27%, 18% and 9% for X, Y and Z class
cities respectively when IDA crosses 25% and further revised to 30%, 20%
and 10% when IDA crosses 50%".

Your esteemed authority is requested to kindly issue the order for 27% HRA to
Non Executives and Executives as it is CPSE guide line for the employees of

all the Public Sectors.

(Pradeep Mayekar)
General Secretary

Copy to:

1. ED - Chief ER, ONGC, PD Urja Bhavan, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi 110070.
2. GGM - Head HRD, ONGC, PD Urja Bhavan, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi 110070
«%‘W. GGM - HRO, ONGC-WOU, Green Heights, BKC, Bandra (E), Mumbai 51.
v 4. GM I/c Corp. IR, ONGC, Green Hills, Tel Bhavan, Dehradun.
5. DGM I/c IR, ONGC-WOQU, Green Heights, BKC, Bandra (E), Mumbai 51.

2.2y 1o oy






e uve a9 i sioiiem Rifte
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited,

e Aify fBam

Corporate Policy Section,

o, e i wfifn, ¥ wem, wagw

‘Green Hills', Ground Floor, A-Wing, Tel Bhavan, DEHRADUN

Tel No. 0135 - 2792155; Fax No. 0135 - 2758156

No. DDN/CORP-ER/ESTT-POLICY/2020/WageRevs/664214

Date: 22.10.2020

OFFICE ORDER (20/2020)

Sub: WAGE REVISION OF UNIONIZED CATEGORY EMPLOYEES W.E.F. 01.01.2017.

Limited, are given hereunder:

1.1

12

2.1

ONGC Board in its 330t meeting held on 01092620 at New Delhi approved wage
Revision of unionized category employees w.e.f. 01.01.2017. In pursuance thereof the Long Term
Wage Settlement was signed on 20.10.2020 at Dehradun. Accordingly, the revised pay scales and
perks and allowances of unionized category of employees of Ol and Natural Gas Corporation

COVERAGE:

All regular unionised category employees who were on the rolls of the Corporation as on
31.12.2016 (Referred to as existing employees) and continued thereafter in the scales of

pay from W-| to W-VII, A-l to A<V, TC and S+l to S-1v,

Those who joined as regular employees in the below mentioned scales of pay on
01.01.2017 or after will be governed by Para 5 of this Office order.

SCALES OF PAY:

The existing pay scales of employees are revised as under with effect from 01.01.2017.

Existing Pay Scales Revised Pay Scales
Level {Closed ended) {Closed ended)
Scale Code-! #10,000/- 10 T18,000/- 7 24,000/- to % 57,500/-
Scale Code-l 210,500/- to ¥21,000- | ¥ 25,000/- to T 67,500/-
Scale Code-ll] Z11,000/- to ¥24,000/- % 26,600/- to T 87,000/
 Scale Code-lv. | 212,000 to 227,000/- g 29,000/- to Z 98,000/

13

-

Registered Office: Deendayal Urja Bhavan, 5 Nelson Mandela Road, Yasant Kunj, New Delfi - 110070

(L

CIN No: £74899DL 1993G0I054155; Website: www.ongeindia.com



2.2

3.1

3.2

Scale Code-V [7#13,500)- to 231,000/~ % 32,000/- to T 1,02,500/-
Scale Code-Vi 15,000/~ to 35,000/ % 35.500/- to ¥ 1,15,500~
Scale Code-VHI Z16,000/- to 236,000/- % 36,500/~ to ¥ 1,18,800/-
S-W-VII 20,000/ to ¥45,000/- % 48,125/~ to T 1,54,000/-
X 54 000/ to 248,500~ | € 57,750/~ to ¥ 1,73,250/-
S B %28,000/- to ¥52,500)- £67,375- to T 1,92,500/-
SV 232,000/- to 256,000/~ 77,000/ 10 % 2,11,750/-
i |

The above mentioned pay scales are in line with the levels currently defined in R&P policy
of ONGC. In case of any future changes as a result of R&P policy review, which
necessitates creation of additional level(s), the creation of corresponding pay scale(s) will

be decided and incorporated, after discussion with the recognised unions.

FITMENT BENEFIT:

The employees who were on the rolls of the Corporation as on 31.12.2016 and continued
thereafter (refer to as existing employees), shall be provided uniform fitment of 15% on the
sum of basic pay (including PP-07) as on 31.12.2016 and IDA @ 119.5% as applicable on

01.01.2017.

The following fitment methedology shall be provided to arrive at the revised basic pay as on

01.01.2017: )
A B C D=[{A+B) +
[(A+B)
*15/1007}
{Revised
Basic Pay) as
on 01.01.2017
Basic Pay (BP) + PP-07 industrial Dearness Fitment Aggregate |
Alowance (IDA) @ Benefit of Amount
(As on 31.12.2016) + 11105% as applicable | © | 15% on rounded off to
(Personal Pay iSpecial Pay, on 01.01.2017 (A+B) next €10/
if any, not to be included)

¥y case revised basic pay as on 01.01.2017 arrived so is less than the minimum of the
revised pay scale; the basic pay will be fixed at the minimum of the revised pay scale.

Registered Office:

CiN

Deendayal Uria Bhavan, 5 Nelson Wandelz Road, Vasant Kunj, New Dethi - 110670

No: L748990DL 1693G0I054155; Website: www.ongcindia.com

(2

-




4.2

43

44

4.5

9.1

6.1

6.2

Further, in case, the revised basic pay as on 01.01.2017 exceeds maximum of the revised
pay scale, basic pay shall be fixed at the maximum of the revised pay scale and the
balance amount shall be carried farward as PP-17 as frozen amount. This frozen amount
shall be counted as basic pay for all purposes except for grant of any increment(s).

ANNUAL INCREMENT: ®

A uniform rate of 3% of Basic Pay will be applicable for both annual increment as well as
promotion increment.

The annual increment due as on 01.01.2017 shall be granted on revised basic pay.

f due to grant of annual/promotion increment, the basic pay exceeds the maximum of the
scale, the amount of increment shall be so reduced that the basic pay plus increment does
not exceed maximum of the relevant scale. At no stage the basic pay shall exceed the
maximum of the applicable pay scale.

In case of reaching maximum of the scale, the employee will be allowed to draw stagnation
increments, one after every two years (altemate year) up to a maximum of three such
increments, provided the employee gets a performance rating of B+ or above.

Pay Fixation on promotion: One increment, equal to the rate of annual increment being
drawn by the employee in the pay scale, {ie. @ 3% of basic pay) before such promotion
would be granted, and pay fixed in the promoted pay scale and rounded off to the next
muttiple of rupees ten,

PERSONS APPOINTED ON OR AFTER 01.01.2017:

Persons appointed on or after 01.01.2017 shall be deemed to have been appointed in the
minimum of the revised scales of pay. No fitment benefit would be admissible to them.

DEARNESS ALLOWANCE:

100% D.A neutralisation will be adopted for ali unionised category employees with effect
from 01.01.2017. Therefore, D.A as on 01.01.2017 will become zero, linked to All India
Consumer Price Index (AICPI) 2001=100, which was 277.33 as on 01.01.2017.

The periodicity of adjustment will be once in three months, as notified by the Govt. of India
and as per the existing practice. The quarterly D.A payable w.e.f. 01.01.2017 is given
below: -

Registered Office: Deendayal Uia Bhavan, 5 Nelson Mandela Road, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi — 110070 /L“‘
CIN No: L74809D11993GGi054155; Website: www.ongcindia,.com

(3)



71

7.2

7.3

74

Quarter beginning Rate of Dearness Allowance (in % of Basic
Pay)
01.01.2017 “' 00.0%
01.04.2017 01.1%
01.07.2017 002 %
B 01.10.2017 02.2 %
01.01.2018 03.4 %
01.04.2018 03.5 %
01.07.2018 03.8 %
_ 01.10.2018 07.3%
| 01.01.2019 08.8 %
01.04.2019 10.0%
01.07.2019 12.4 %
01.10.201¢ 14.8%
01.01.2020 2%
- 01.04.2020 ‘ 187%
01.07.2020 T 184%

HOUSE RENT ALLOWANCE (HRA):
Payment of HRA on revised basic pay shall be at the following rates w.e.f, 26.10.2017.

Citles with Population Rates of HRA
X-Class 24% of basic pay
{Population of 50 lakhs and above)
Y-Class 16% of basic pay
(Population of 5 to 50 fakhs)
Z-Class 8% of basic pay
(Population of Less than 5 lakhs)

Classification of cities for payment of HRA shall be followed as notified by the Gout. of India
and as may be amended/notified from time to time.

The rates of HRA will be revised to 27%, 18% and 9% for X, Y and Z ciass cities
respeciively, when IDA crosses 059 and further revised to 30%, 20% and 10%, when IDA

crosses 50%.

If an employee is staying in his/her own house, then normally he or she shall be entitied to
the MRA. If the said house is taken as lease accommedation for self-occupation purpose,
the lease rental ceilings (after adjusting the HRR amount} shall not exceed the net
applicable HRA amount. The monetary cellings with reference to revised pay scales shall
be effective from 26.10.2017.

Registered Office: Deandayal Uria Bhavan, E Netson Mandehs Road; Vasant Kunj, New Belhi - 110070
CRY No: L74RBEDL 1993601054155, Website: www.angeindia.com // Lam

(4



8.2

8.3

8.4

85

86

CAFETERIA APPROACH ON PERQUISITES AND ALLOWANCES:

Cafeteria approach shall be adopted for payment of perquisites and allowances admissible
fo unionized category employees, subject to a ceiling of 35% of Basic Pay. The options are
as follows:

Perquisites/ Allowances ' Maximum % age of revised Basic
Pay {Sum total of all allowances
shall not exceed 35%)

LFA Allowance ' “ 35
CEA: B

Tuifion fee 35
Hostel Fee 35

Other Allowances such as Club Membership/House
upkeep and maintenance allowance/Self-development
allowancefFitness Allowance/Special Personal Allowance
efc.

35

Ali other allowances, unless specified in this office order shall be discontinued.

As per the existing tax provision(s}, 50% of the tax liability on “non-monetary perquisite’ on
account of Gompary owned accommodation provided to the unionized category employees
shall be within the ceiling of 35% of Basic Pay on perquisites and allowances. For-
employees staying in self-lease/bachelor accommodation hired by the Company, entire
100% of the tax liability shall be borne by the employee.

Payment for perquisites and allowances in the Cafeteria Approach shall be made w.ef
01.01.2017, based on the option exercised by the unionised category employees. However,
no optiens would be asked for the period from 01.01.2017 till 31.10.2020.

From 01.11.2020, employees shall be required to compulsorily exercise their option under
*Cafeteria approach” only at the beginning of every financial year, which may be reviewed
once during the financial year, Payment of perquisites/allowances shall be made as per the
option exercised, subject to the prescribed ceilings under Cafeteria Approach.

In case of an employee drawing incentive for adoption of small family norms, the amount of
incentive being drawn shall be included within the 35% ceiling of cafeteria payment,

Reglstered Office: Deendayal Uria Bhavan, 5 Nelson Mandefa Road, Vasant Kunj, New Deii — 110070 7

CIN No: L74893DL1993G0I054155, Website: www.ongeindia.com

&




8.7

8.8

8.9

9.1

Perquisite value for furniture and house hold goods purchase scheme shall be within the
35% ceiling of cafeteria payment.

There shall he no option for availing LFA by grant of Advance. The employees shali claim
LEA Allowance on monthly basis only, up to the specified percentage. However, such
employees may claim tax exemption for availing LFA at any time during a particuiar
financial year following the prescribed procedure.

In case of any modification in the component elements under ‘Cafeteria Approach’ due to
Govt. directives etc., the same shall be implemented.

OTHER PERQUISITES AND ALLOWANCES OUTSIDE THE CAFETERIA ALLOWANCE:

The other allowances which are out of the purview of 35% ceiling are as under:
(A}  Work based Hardship Duty Allowance:

(i) Work based Hardship Duty Allowance shall be paid @ 12% of Basic Pay to ail the
employees posted at offshore locations w.e.f. 26.10.2017.

(i) The period of performance of Offshore Duty of employees shall be ascertained as
mapped in the system under offshore duty pattern, excluding the leaves availed; and

(iif) The employees deployed at offshore duty for shorter duration shall also be paid the
Work based Hardship Duty Allowance on pro-rata basis for nightis) stay at offshore
location.

(v In case the amount drawn under "Work based hardship duty allowance” is less
than the existing “Offshore Hard Duty Allowance’, the same shall be protected till the
amount of "Work based hardship duty allowance" reaches at par with “Offshore Hard Duty

Allowance”.
(B} Location based Compensatory Allowances:

(i) For serving in North-East States and Ladakh Region:

Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Nagaland, Tripura, o p
Arunachal Pradesh, Mizoram and Sikkim HGpiR" Baeke oy

Ladakh Region 10% of Basic Pay

Registered Office: Deendayal Urja Bhavan, % Nelson Mandela Road, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi - 116070 { =
CIN No: L74800DL1893G0I054155; Website: www.ongcindia.com

(&



(it} For serving in Island Territories of Andaman and Nicobar (A&N) Islands and
Lakshadweep:

Areas around capital towns ( Port Blair in A&N islands,
Kavaratti and Agatti in Lakshadweep )

Difficult Areas ( North and Middie Andaman, South
Andaman excluding Port Blair, entire Lakshadweep 16% of Basic pay
except Kavaratti, Agatti and Minicoy)

10% of Basic pay

More Difficult Areas (Liitle Andaman, Nicobar group of
islands, Narcondam islands, East islands and Minicoy ) 20% of Basic pay

(iil) Special Allowance: For serving in difficult and far flung areas:

Part A { Areas covered under Annexure - of Department of

expenditure O.M. No. 3/1/2017-E-I(B) dated 19.07.2017) Ci diEaskigay

Parl B ( Areas covered under Annexure Il of Department of

SR
expenditure O.M. No. 3/1/2017-E-1I(B) dated 19.07.2017) BAiEaIs Pay

Part C ( Areas covered under Annexure -lll of Depariment of

Ak
expenditure O.M. No. 3/1/2017-E-1I(B) dated 19.07.2017) ik afBaddRey

Part D ( Areas covered under Annexure —IV of Department of

b .
expenditure O.M. No. 3/1/2017-E-1i(B) dated 19.07.2017) ShgiEgEEIFay

In the event of a place faling in more than one category i.e. (i (i} and (i) mentioned
above, in that case only the higher rate of allowance will be admissible.

92  PERFORMANCE RELATED PAY (PRP): Payment of PRP shall be regulated as per DPE
guidelines from FY 2017-18 and onwards.

93  SUPERANNUATION BENEFITS:

a) Company shall continue fo coniribute up to 30% of Basic Pay plus DA towards
Provident Fund, Gratuity, Post-Retirement Medical Benefits (PRMB) and Pension of
employees.

b) The ceiling of gratuity of the unionized category employees stands raised from < 10
lakh to % 20 lakh w.e.f. 01.01.2017 and funding for the entire amount of gratuity would
be met from within the ceiling of 30% of Basic Pay plus DA. Besides, the csiling of
gratuity shall increase by 25% whenever IDA rises by 50%.

Registered Office: Deendayal Urja Bhavan, 5 Nelscn Mandela Road, Yasant Kunj, New Delhi — 150070
CIN No: L74899DL1983G0I05415%; Website: www.ongcindia.com

@



10.

10.1.

10.2.

10.3.

11.
1.1

HOUSE RENT RECOVERY (HRR):

The HRR in respect of self-leased accommodation shall be at the following rate, or the
actual rent whichever is lower to be effected from 26.10.2017:

| Classification of Cities " Rateof HRR
X-Class | 7.5% of Basic Pay
~ Y-Class | - 5._0% of Basic Pay
= RPPNGS. — e B Pay

For colony accommodation, the HRR shall be 7.5% of Basic Pay (for X- class cities), 5% of
Basic Pay (for Y-class cities), 2.5% of Basic Pay (for Z-Class cities), or as fixed by ONGC,
whichever is lower,

Other terms and conditions for House Rent Allowance and House Rent Recovery shall
remain unchanged.

MONETARY CEILING:

All existing monetary ratesiceilings of pay for eligibility in respect of various welfare
facilities/advancesfentitiements shall be correspondingly linked to the revised basic pay as
per Table below and there shall be no increase in such benefits merely due to revision of
scales.

MONETARY CEILINGS
i 1 Welfare Facilities/ Entitlements Ceifings N
No. ” ~ Existing Basic Pay Revised Basic Pay
1 TA)  Travel by First Class /2 AC % 12,000/ & above % 28,000/- & above
Rail
, Below ¥ 12,000/ Below ¥ 28,000/
Travel by 3 AC Rail
B) Paymentof Daily Allowance ¥ 17,000 /- & above Z 41,000/- & above
C} Travel by Road as per TA Z 16,000/- & above ¥ 40,000/ & above
Rules
D) Traveling Allowance on ¥ 20,000/- & above Z 50,000/- & above
Transfer/Retirement

2. | Allotment of Accommodation™
A) A Type Quarter Up to ¥ 15,999/- up to ¥ 39,995/

E.

Registered Offlce: Deendayal Utja Fihavan. 5 Nelsan Mandela Road, Vasant Kun], New Delni - 116070 j&”‘"‘
CIN No: L748000L.1983G0I054155; Website: www.ongcindia.com

(&)




12.

12.1.

12.2.

123.

.

13.1.

13.2.

14,

14.1.

14.2.

14.3.

B} 'B'Type Quarter < 16,000/- & above % 40,000/- & above

*In addition 1o entitled category of employees, L-1 executives exercising administrative
control over estate section may allot available “B” type colony accommodation to non-
entitled category of employees, as per terms and conditions menticned in the Office Order-
DON/CORP-ER/ESTT-POLICY/2019/POLICY/365828 dated 29.04.2019.

PAYMENT / ADJUSTMENT OF ARREARS:

The lump sum Adjustable Advances granted vide Office Order No. (41/2018} dated
22.11.2018 and Office Order No. (23/2019) dated 23.04.2019 shall be adjusted while
working out the arrears payable under this office order. Payment of arrears on account of
pay revision shall be subject to usual deduction of CPF contribution, Income Tax etc.

Arrears on account of overtime and Performance Related Pay, if any, shall be payable
w.ef 01.01.2017.

Employees who have ceased to be in the service of the Corporation on any day on or after
01.01.2017, shall be paid arrears, if any, admissible to them up to the date they ceased to
be the employee of the Corporation, subject to adjustment of Adiustable Advance as
mentioned in 12.1 above.

PERIOD OF WAGE REVISION:

The wage revision for the unionised category employees will be effective from 01.01.2017
for a period of ten years.

This wage revision effective from 01,01.2017 shall be in full and final settlement, in respect
of all demands relating to revision of wages concerning unionised category employees.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF IMPLEMENTATION & PAYMENT OF ALLOWANCES:

The revised Basic pay, DA, perquisites and allowances under the cafeteria approach shall
be effective from 01,01.2017.

Allexisting allowances not specifically covered in this office order shall be paid at the
existing rate in the pre-revised pay scales up to 25.10.2017 only.

Other perquisites and allowances such as HRA / Self- Lease Accommodation / House Rent
Recovery / Work based Hardship Duty Allowance / Location based compensatory
aliowance shall be effective from 26.10.2017. :

Registered Office: Deandayal Urja Bhavan, 5 Nelson Mandela Road, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi— 116070 7
CIN No: L74899DL1933G0i054 155; Website: www ongcindia.com

)




15.
16.1

18.
16.1

INTERPRETATION / CLARIFICATION:
Al issues pertaining to wage revision requiring interpretation / clarification shall be referred

to ED-Chief, Employee Relations.

PAYMENT:
The payment of arrears due on account of wage revision shall be made after necessary

adjustments, along with payroll for the month of October, 2020,

M sopscmsiron,

(S K Wadhwani)
ED-Chief, Employee Relations

Registered Office: Deendayal Urja Bhavan, 5 Nelson Mandela Road, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi - 110070
CIN No: L74899DL1893G 01054155, Webslite: www ongcindia.com

(o)



